
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. 

*MLD173* 04-04-2023 15:15:25 MLD173 

 

State of Arkansas As Engrossed:  S4/3/23 S4/4/23  1 

94th General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2023  HOUSE BILL 1381 3 

 4 

By: Representative Wardlaw 5 

By: Senator D. Wallace 6 

  7 

For An Act To Be Entitled 8 

AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING ARKANSAS'S 9 

CONTRIBUTION TO THE NATIONAL STATUARY HALL COLLECTION 10 

IN THE UNITED STATES CAPITOL; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.  11 

 12 

 13 

Subtitle 14 

TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING ARKANSAS'S 15 

CONTRIBUTION TO THE NATIONAL STATUARY 16 

HALL COLLECTION IN THE UNITED STATES 17 

CAPITOL. 18 

 19 

 20 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 21 

 22 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 1-4-134, concerning Arkansas's contribution 23 

to the National Statuary Hall Collection in the United States Capitol, is 24 

amended to add an additional subsection to read as follows: 25 

 (g)  The Secretary of State may: 26 

  (1)(A)  Donate the existing statues representing U.M. Rose and 27 

James P. Clarke in the National Statuary Hall Collection in the United States 28 

Capitol to any public entity. 29 

   (B)  A donation under subdivision (g)(1)(A) of this section 30 

is subject to the approval of the Legislative Council, or, if the General 31 

Assembly is in regular, fiscal, or extraordinary session, the Joint Budget 32 

Committee; and 33 

  (2)  Place in the State Capitol or on State Capitol grounds 34 

replica statues of the Daisy Lee Gatson Bates and John R. “Johnny” Cash 35 

statues that are displayed in the National Statuary Hall Collection in the 36 



As Engrossed:  S4/3/23 S4/4/23 HB1381 

 

 2 04-04-2023 15:15:25 MLD173 

 

 

United States Capitol. 1 

 2 

/s/Wardlaw 3 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 


	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

