1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: S4/3/23 S4/4/2	23			
2	94th General Assembly	A Bill				
3	Regular Session, 2023		HOUSE BILL 1381			
4						
5	By: Representative Wardlaw					
6	By: Senator D. Wallace					
7						
8		For An Act To Be Entitled				
9	AN ACT TO	AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING ARKAN	SAS'S			
10	CONTRIBUTION TO THE NATIONAL STATUARY HALL COLLECTION					
11	IN THE UNI	ITED STATES CAPITOL; AND FOR OTH	HER PURPOSES.			
12						
13						
14		Subtitle				
15	TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING ARKANSAS'S					
16	CONT	RIBUTION TO THE NATIONAL STATUA	RY			
17	HALL	COLLECTION IN THE UNITED STATE	S			
18	CAPI	TOL.				
19						
20						
21	BE IT ENACTED BY THE C	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF	F ARKANSAS:			
22						
23	SECTION 1. Arka	ansas Code § 1-4-134, concerning	g Arkansas's contribution			
24	to the National Status	ary Hall Collection in the Unite	ed States Capitol, is			
25	amended to add an addi	itional subsection to read as fo	ollows:			
26	(g) The Secreta	ary of State may:				
27	<u>(1)(A)</u> Do	onate the existing statues repr	esenting U.M. Rose and			
28	James P. Clarke in the	e National Statuary Hall Collec	tion in the United States			
29	Capitol to any public	entity.				
30	<u>(B)</u>	A donation under subdivision	(g)(l)(A) of this section			
31	is subject to the appr	roval of the Legislative Counci	l, or, if the General			
32	Assembly is in regular	r, fiscal, or extraordinary ses	sion, the Joint Budget			
33	Committee; and					
34	<u>(2) Place</u>	e in the State Capitol or on Sta	ate Capitol grounds			
35	replica statues of the	e Daisy Lee Gatson Bates and Jol	hn R. "Johnny" Cash			
36	statues that are displ	layed in the National Statuary l	Hall Collection in the			

1	United	States	Capitol.	
2				
3				/s/Wardlaw
4				
5				
6				
7				
8				
9				
10				
11				
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				
27				
28				
29				
30				
31				
32				
33				
34				
35				
36				